Jan. 12 1965 Aledermen Traeger, Damm & Schledewltz met at
the LTown Hall with Mr & Mrs Wagner and.the Town Clerk, in
reference to their unpaid water bill. _hey stated that
nothing had been paid on the bill but that they had promlsed
to pay same when adjustment was made on the dirty water

that ruined thelr clothes and prevented them from doing
business. <They promised to pay $30.00 a month till paid.
Clerk informed alderman that if they didnt pay he would have
to make arrangements to pay game.

f\’k



732

Feb. 1 Council met in regular session with all aldernen
Present. Moore reported on the brogress of the airport
» resolution 138 was introduced and moved by Schledewitz

and seconded by Damm for its bassage motion earried.

Otto Hansen asked that consideraftiocn be given for an allow-
ance on his water bill as he felt his meter was faulty,

he was informed that the mater had been tested but a new
meter would be installed and if s big difference showed up

L=

ocn his bill the next mconth or SO0 considerstion would be
given to his reguest. Newville Transit and Momsouri Vallev
Transit Co asked the comncil to help find s place for the

buses to unlosd as they were without a place now,
by Traeger and seconded by Schledewitz to let them

City Hall for $25.00 a month tiil & place could be

loved
vse the
foumd

motion carried. It was moved by Traeger and secnded by

1

Schledewitz to pay the “ounty % of the price for s tank

=

on the rural fire truck in exchange the Town would receive

the 1249 rural truck now used for rural fires, motion

Carried,

=

Tl

o
and ordened paid,

General fund: Water fund:
Culbertson Lockers 4, 98 Culbertson Lockers
Mont. Dak Uti] 21.00 Whites Sheet Lietal
ic Kinney lotors 27.95 lont. Dak Util
Pete lMock 10.00 Grinnell Co
Stanley Oelkers 27.29 B F I Industries
Miracle Gas 58.00 e Kinney Motor
Pub. Emp. Ret, 4,54 N W Supply

lex Damm 340.85 Oelkers S.S.

. Cont. 0il Co

Street fung: Gamble -
Oelkers S.8. 17.320 E. P. Garbe
'8 preger 44,00 larry Me Cormick
St. Vil Co 2Z.68
Thomas Marchwick 48,00 Sewer Revenue:
Eub Emp. Ret. 24.57 White Sheet iletal
Alex Damm 78,50 llont. Dak Util
S Star Service 1280.78 E. F. Garbe

) I ick
Fire Dept. fund: Haery #c Cormic

J_es Husky 18.80 Police Fund:

It States 7T & T
Water Imp. 1964 Hont. Dak Util
Wenzel & Co 480,324
L & S Imp. Co 5614.20 Street Light Fund:

lont. Dak Util
Library Fund:
Double Daym& Co 3.80

T s . . . . : -
he & llowing bills were relerred to the auditing committee

1.73
131.45
172,51

o8,73
7.24
16.50
79.00
.A_‘_O
121.87
61.22
50.00
200.00

131.45
10.28
36.74

105,35




March 1 1965 Council met in regular session with H Rasmussen absent.
Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. Ed Stanford appeared
before the council on behalf of the J Cmes and asked sb out taking
over the park at the river, council told him that it met with their
approval and would help in getting it started, they also suggested
that the J C give consideration to numbering the streets, It was
moved by Traeger and seconded by Damm to lay a new sewer line from
lianhole on Nugent Street to 1 block eaﬁé_on Elmer Ave. motiom carried.
Clerk was instructed to order a copy of H.B. 281 relative to sidewalk
construction. ‘he following bills were referred to the auditing
committee and ordered paid.

General HFund: Water Fund:
Alex Damm 340.65 E. F'. Garbe 50.00
lit States T & T 30,20 Miracle Gas 61.62
i DU 16.80 MDTU 120. 32
Sachs Lawler 6.93 Wiestland Trcul&Stop 2.00
Stanley Uelkers 27.29 H Me Cormick 200.00
liiracle Gas 81.78 G N RRy 2.50
Culb. *lect. 14.38
Light Dist:
Street Fund: M DU 383.15
Alex Damm 103.50
N W Equip. 47,20 Sewer Revenue:
e Kinney Motors 2.00 Marchwick Excav. 178.00
Bestway Builders 2.00 E F Garbe 37.70
Joes Husky 3.50 Miracle Gas 76.56
W Krueger 27.00 MDU 10.62
Sorby Imp. 164.04 H Mec Cormick 105,35
Buds Standard 12.50 Mehlum Plumbing 12.50
Robert Traeger 48.00 Roosevelt Treas. 122.00
Mark hoore 13.00
Police Fund: Culb. Elect. 20.80
Mt States T & T 4,00
M DU 22.00 Fire Dept.
Library: lit States T & T 33.00
A C Nc Clurg 19.71 MDU 26,90
Me Kinney lMotors 4.10
Water Imp 6&:
Archie Lewis 64,00
No further business meeting adjourned. =5 )
Clerk ~:§{¢é£¥;¢gf4 Mayor f?jEZijL; TV




734

April 5 Council met in regular session with sll members present.

Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. alex Luft aupeared
before the council and asked that something be done to keep Dewey

Nay throw is rubbish and disposal on Nays lot as tnis caused
consideratle odor and was a nusianece. ouncll agreeded to see what
could be done. Clerk was instructed to seeAtty. Wwallander if there
was some way to make kir Nay hook up to the sewer. Building permit
for lirs wualley was approved alowing her to move & trailer onto a lot she
has purchased. It was moved by Damii & seconded by Schledewitz to
allow $100.00 towards sumer recreation equipment for the park, moticn
carried. Full liability for the Town of Culbertson was discussed

and it was moved by Traeger & 2nd by Rasmussen to purchase this
insurance from the Peterson Agey. motion carried. Clerk was
instructed to wrfite to the State Board of Health for a container

to test the water at the cemetary for drinking purpose. A4fterp some
discussion it was moved by Traeger and seconded by Rasmussen to
change the present ecurfew ordinance to read age limit from 16 to

17 years and curfew time from 9:30 to 10.Pk. motion carried.

The following bills were referred to tae auditing committee and
ordersd paid,

General fund: Vater Fund:
Emp. Ret. So. Csec. 26.19 Emp. Ret. S.3. 72.81
Emp, " 5.22 Emv. Ret. 51.14
Osburn Kemical 75.00 Hals Truck Stop 22.16
Miracle Gas 70.57 Husky 0i1l 36.20
Stanley VUelkers 28.79 Cont. 0il Co 102.20
Gambles B+81 Miracle Gug 22.62
Buds Stundard 102.07 e Kinney lWotors 735
Bestway Builders 1.70 Gambles 59.45
Mont. Dak Util 32.10 Lewis bao 102.50
Standard Jil 60.92 Bestway Builders 9.20
4lex Damm 277.94 Rébert Jasper 91.00
Oelkers S.S. 1.15 THiont. Dak Util 118.03
lit. States T & T 8.95 Uslkers S.8. 8.25
E. F. Garbe 20.74 H. Me Cormiclk 200.00
Eileen Brasen 11.00 Western Union 2,81
Jessie Bruegger 11.00
Estlier Sheldon 11.00 Fire Dept. Fund:
lirs P Jacobs 11.00 Mt States T & T 16.30
Street Fund: Sewer Revenue Fund:
Mc Kinney lMotors 2.57 Miracle Gas 65.28
Lewis Kao 17.10 Mont. Dak Util 11.16
Standard 0i1l 25.02 H « kc “Yormiek 105,25
Alex Damm 63.02 Marchwick Excavating 128.00
Oelkers S8 25.20
_ Light Diiat. Fund:

Cemetary fund: Mont., Dak Util 39Z.15
Ray Peterson 403.25

Viater Imp 64 Yung:

Wenzel & Co. 125.62

L & 8 Imp. Co 7477, 38

No further business meeting adjourned;

3 ) . r ' 27
Clerk " z Cég// Mayor %ﬂ@%‘&




736
Eppil 12,:

Couneil met in special session for the purposze of eanvasing the
votes of the Town election held $43+il 5th upon eomplete
eanvasing the following were the results of votes ecast.

Ward 1 Ward 2
Maypp: Mayor: Votes
Mark Moore 39 ha;k m?%ﬁe 2%//
Wm Krall 1 ?’1(7( p/t’:/fn mim 2
RALEYVE /T A Edr
Couneilman:
Joe Gandrud 26 Couneilman:
Sam Tietz Jr 28 Martin Damm 25
Howard Hasmussen z0 Robert Traeger 22
Roland Roberts 1

Clerk was instrueted to issue a certifieate of eleetion to
the successfiil eandidates.

It was also decided by the counell to set deadline of eleanup as of M
May 16 and have eclekk insept two notieed in the Segrchlight.




736

liay 2 Council met in regular session with all members present.
liinutes of last meeting were rsad and approved. Lavern Schledewitz
asked the eouneil for 15mike hsrsHr. sign to be put up at the
sehool moved by Traeger & seeonded by Rasmussen to purchase

same , Garthe Tooke asked the eouncils permission to move a
trailsr house onte lot he hacd purehased permission was granted.,
Rodger Schak asked what eould be done about the drainage north
of his lot he was informed the eouneil would cheek into it.

Amos lioore & Earl Vieeks asked permission to gonstruet ecurbs

in front of their lots this would be from Park Ave on Ann
street 15 bloecks south. This will neeitate lowering the inter-
seetion at Llmer ave. a few inehes to allow proper drain.

Roy Lemieaux told the eouneil the eemetary needsd refencing
eouneil gave him permission to have thi: done. Mont. Dak. Util.
offered the Lown a rate on 13 meditirnal strest 1lizhts which
would reduee the rate now charged the town this would mean an
inerease of approximately $20.00 & month, movaed by Rasmussen
and sesonded by Sam Teitz to &sespt new eontraet motion earried.
Bill Ehert asked that the ordinanece be ehafed to allow the bars
to stay open till 2 A.M. ecuneil informed him they would take
this under sonsideration. Ilioved by Traeger & sesonded by Damm
to have Lemleux by the posts and wire nesesary for feneing the
e¢emetary moticn earried. A bieyezle ordinanee asking for the
lieeneing of bieyelss was introdueed and moved by Damm and sesonded
by Trager to aeeept same motion earrisd.

The following bills were referred to the aiditing eomnmittee and
ordered paid.

General f'und: Water fund:
P'yer r'yter 97.31 Buds Standard 8.20
Buds Standard 2.90 Mooras Conoeo 2.03
St. Vi1 Co 73.20 Bestway Builders 4.80
Culb. Llest. 3.00 Smith Blair 2.61
lMont. liunieipal League 45,00 . Grinnel Co 36.26
E. F. Garbe 27.74 Eul. “leet. Servies20.04
Mt States T & T. 30.04 Corral iictors 4,00
Alex Damm 267.45 E. F. Garte 50,00
Pat. Feterson 8.00 J es Husky 4,10
Joes .lusky .60 Jerry Lee 8.25
Stanley delkers 27.29 Harry bMe Cormiek 200.00
Pub Emp. Re . 2.61 Msrehwie¢k Exeav. 350.00
Robert Traeger 80,00 Publie Emp Rat. 25.57
M. D. U. 49,35 MDYy 212.18
E. F. Yarbe 50.00 G N Rry 2.50
. Poliee Fund:

Street {f'und: Peter dauek 73.50
Colonel lie Donald 30.00 Pub. Emp Ret. 28.21
Allen Pederson 30.00 nDU 4,80
Velkers SS 23.52
Alex Damm 103.50 Hire Dept. Fund
Henry fdauge 63.00 Fyer Fyter 230.08
Sorby Imp. 7.00
Larry Crueh 63.00 Sewer Revenue IMund:

Harry ke Cormiek 1G5.3
St' Lights: MDG 15.75
M DU 393.15

Viater Imp. L1-8 525.00

Jd Wallander

- ) gerghkiranks
Clerk Zij£;2:;;;‘ff:f; Mayor

.00

¥

: Zr Y —

s



~

- 737

-~

pg

June 7 1965 “ouncil met in regular session with sl1l aldermen
present. kilnutes of last mecting were read and approved. lrs %
Mrs Frank Sehuetze appeared before ths couneil and asked about
the atatus of water and sewer for land outside of the eity limits
north of the sehocl recreation field. Mayor Moore told them

this was gecverned by state regulations whish they eould read

a3 he had them at his plase of business. Clerk reported on

his trip to Helena and his visit to the State Bourd of Hedlth
Dept. Westland Cil Co had asked lMayor Moore about leasing

part of Blvd. on Hugep Street North of Eiway 2, it was moved

0y Traeger and seeonded by Rkzkx Damm to lease this to them

for $25.00 a year with the provision that if any construeticn
was done on the adjaeent lot and the property owner objested

the sign would have to be removed, also the Westland would have
tc loecate property sorners to establish boundries. liotlion
earried., Clerk was instruetecd tc write Larry Fersson abcut the
property due Seuth of hte Liquor stere sas to the ownership

and then it was moved by by Rasmissen & seeonded by Tietz

to notify the owner about sonstrueting a new sidewalk, mopion
sarried. Moved by Traeger & seeconded by Rasmussen to hzave the
trastor painted motion earried. Moved by Damm & sesonded by
Traeger to hire John Lab for a few months as utility man

for $200.00, also town to pay for lieense on his trusk and to
furnish him gasoline when he used 1t rfor town buisness motion earvied.
Bends for Clerk, Treasurer, Poliee und rollee Maglistrate were
approved by the eouneil. Clerk was instructed to insert an
aptiele in the Searshlizht warning the publie about dogs running
at large snd the misuse of the dump ground. +*‘he following bills
were referred to the audliting eormlttee and approved for payment.

Genral Fund: Water Iund:
Roosevelt County 119.58 Harry Me Co w:ieck 200. 00
Stanley Oelkers 27.29 Grinnell Co 145,42
Mt States Tel x Tel 23.70 E. . Garbe 50.00
Culbertson Imp. 12.05 Moores Conoso 39,26
Swsn Jsnsen 55.00 Culbertson Stute Dank 45.00
Joes Husky 2.63 Mahlum Plumbing 52.66
Empire St=zel Co. 221.54 State B3 of Health 90.00
iraele Gas 30.62 Xestern Union 2.00
MDU 44.25 Kaos Welding 6.45
Bue St. Serviece 4,05 J es Husky 4.60
The Scarehlight 120.40 GPinnell Co. 110.28
MDU 175.71
Strest Fund: Wallaee Tiernan 5.00
Alex Damm 96,00 Cont. 311 Co 79.42
Culbertson Ilmp. 422,76 Buds Serviee 4,40
Willie Krueger 82.50 e Kinney lotors 3. 00
Kaocs Welding 1.70 E. Me “Yormieck 7+50
Lewis Gobbs 177.00 Marehwiek Execav, 560.00
Continental £mas=o 59.925
Park Fund: Poliee rund:
M DU 2,40 Alex Damm 340,30
Corral Liotors 3.65 Cemetary Fund:

Brogan Robinson Lbr. 93.75

Sewer Revenue: Bestway Builder§ 108.84
Harry lie Cormick 105.35 Lighting Dist. fund:
Grinnell Co T77.74 M DU _ i 393.15
Culbertson State Dank 45.00 Water Imp 6& lund:

g L &S Imp. C

HDU 10.53 Frank Olsen *  8598:88

1= . chzelﬁgpg;;;,ff(%fj»,574.51
Clcrk;ﬁféggzgéaf;;// Mayor ff?ﬁz%iéiff§%;}twki




RESOLUTION NO /7%

A RESOLUTION ENTITLED: " A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN
COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON, MONTANA, RATIFYING,
APPROVING AND CONFIRMING THE ACTION OF THE CULBERTSON
AIRPORT BOARD OF THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON, MONTANA, AND
THE COUNTY OF ROOSEVELT, MONTANA, IN BORROWING FROM THE
MONTANA AERONAUTICS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MONTANA,
THE SUM OF $18, 100 FOR THE PURPOSE OF RECONSTRUCTING THE
E/W RUNWAY, TAXIWAY AND APRON ON THE CULBERTSON AIRPORT
AT CULBERTSON, MONTANA, AND OBLIGATING THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON
MONTANA, TO REPAY SAID TOWN'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF SAID |
LOAN",

WHEREAS, said Town Council of the Town of Culbertson, Montana,
and the County of Roosevelt, Montana, has applied to the Montana Aeronautics
Commission of the State of Montana, for a loan of State funds in the amount
of $18,100 to be expended for reconstructing the E/W runway, taxiway and
apron at Culbertson, Montana; and

WHEREAS, said Culbertson Airport Board of the Town of Culbertson,
Montana, and County of Roosevelt, Montana, has passed and enacted a certain
Resolution concerning said loan and prescribing the terms of repayment thereof,
a copy of which said Resolution is annexed hereto, marked Exhibit "A'", and hereby
made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary, under the law, for the Town of Culbertson,
Montana, by and through its regularly constituted Town Council to ratify,
approve and confirm said Resolution attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A';
and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for said Town of Culberton, Montana, by
and through its duly and regularly constituted Town Council to obligate itself
to repay its proportionate share of said loan to be made from the Montana

Aeronautics Commission;



NOw THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Council
of the Town of Culbertson, Montana;

1. That said Resolution hereto attached, marked Exhibit "A" of the
Culbertson Airport Board of the Town of Culbertson, Montana, and the County
of Roosevelt, Montana, is hereby ratified, confirmed and approved in all
things,

2, That the Town of Culbertson, Montana, does hereby obligate
itself to repay to the Montana Aeronautics Commission of the State of Montana,
by and through the Culbertson Airport Board of the Town of Culbertson,
Montana, and the County of Roosevelt, Montana, the sum of $8, 100 as its
proportionate share of said loan during the period of time beginning with the
lst day of December, 1965, and ending with the lst day of December, 1974,
and at the times set forth in Exhibit "A" hereto attached, and further, the
Town of Culbertson, Montana, does hereby agree that it will make the
necessary tax levy or levies to Provide its said prouportionate sharec of funds
for the repayment of said loan and does obligate such funds so received,
pursuant to said tax levy or levies, to the repayment of its said proportionate
share of said loan, pursuant to the terms and conditions prescribed by the
State of Montana by and through the Montana Aeronautics Commission, all as
is set forth in Exhibit "A'" hereto attached.

3. That the Town of Culbertson, Montana, will approve and provide
a provision in the budget of the Culbertson Airport Board of the Town of
Culbertson, Montana, and the County of Roosevelt, Montana, which will
make available funds for repayment of said loan in the manner and form as

herein and in Exhibit "A" set forth,



First passed by the Town Council of the Town of Culbertson,

Montana, this /{ day of /77/5&,34 , 1965,

%q /{( /e

Mavyor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Finally passed by the Town Council of the Town of Culbertson,

Montana, this o g / / day of

1965, )

Ity

L2 A

ATTEST;:

City Clerk



RESOLUTION 138

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON, MONTANA,
TG AUTHAORIZE TEE CULBERTSON AIRPORT BOARD TO ACCEPT
& EXECUTE THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT & ANY OTHER

PAPER WORK NECESARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF AIRPORT
PROJECT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE
TOWN OF CULBERTSON, MONTNA.

That the Culbertsen Airpert Board, is hsreby
authorized snddirested to aecept & exesute ths con-
strustion eontraet & any other futurs paper work
thatmay be mesezary for the eonstruetion ad eomMp-
letion ef the Culbertsen, Montana airpert.

Passed by the Town Couneil of the Tewn of
Culbertson Montana and appreved by the ligyer

this 29 day of June 1965
ff/

-
lMark lieere liayer

Attff;gjgh,,. /)

B. F. Garbe

SE

Clsrk




June 29 19&5.

Couneil met in speeial session with alderman Tietz abzsent
-for the purpose of exeuiing Federal Grant Agrsement for the

Culbertson Airport and awarding ecntraet,

Hilling Construstion Co eontraet for#ssvz 22 was approved
and it was moved by Traeger and sesonded by emm bo pass
Resocluticn 138 and be made part of these minutes. Motion

garried.

No further business meeting adjourned.

Clerk wFeFalll ¢ Mayor LN /é?vkk_

June 29.1965

Council met in special sessio '

' K n with alderman Tietz ab )

{gg tﬁz purpose of considering the passage of resolugiggt
. fter resolution was read it was moved by Damm and

Seconded by Rasmussen that it be passed. Upo

there w?ifhnﬂvdissenting votes.
—~ " ) . 4
Clerk ‘= *RZ’}{”T' i Mayor




739
7-7-85 Counell met in regular session with all aldermsn present.
Minutes ef last meseting were read and approved. Agroup of eitizens
appmared belfore: the ecuneil asking that some aetien be takenwto
remove some old buildings frem the Town mainly main street. Couneil
assured them that some sstion would be talksn as soon as the 2dgality
¢ould be werked out, either by ordinanee or other means. Lemiux
asked that the werk at the sermetary be finished namley eutting weeds,
and grass alsoe putting the well to working order. Arncld Themsen
asked that $12.00 be diseeunted fro- his water bill as he was frooze
up and eeuldnt use it, moved by Traeger & 2nd by Rasmussen to allew
3ame motion earried. loved by Rasmusszen & 2nd by Damm fte buy eattle guard
frem Traeger fer $100.00 metion earried. Harold Forgregd representing
the J.C's asked for some gravel so they eould put up the barbeeus stands.
lloved by Rasmussen % 2nd by Damm te erder 10 POSITIVELY NO ADMITTANCE
3igns te be nlaeed around the water rssoveouirs motion earried.
he fellowing bills were referred te the auditing eemmittee and ordered

paid. .
General fund: Water fund:
Pubs Embp Ret. 5]1.84 Pub Emp. Rat. 3@.90
Ind. Aeeid. Bd 19.03 Ind. Lezid. Dd. 20.00
Pub. Emp S3 99.24 Pub. Emp SS. £0.00
Int. Rev. Serv. 82.80 G.N RRYy 4,00
Culb. tlest. Serv. 44,60 Mahlum Plumbing 5.85
Buds §.8S. 9.15 Culb. *leat. Serv. 12.18
Stanley Oelkers 27.29 Jdehn Lab N 100.90
Alex J Damm 340,30 Husky 0il ‘e. 80.26
Corral lloters 5,50 H Me Cormiek 200.60
Thomas Aute 1.48 Recsevelt County 46,00
Rebert Gustafseon 42.00 E. F. Garbe 50.00
Ment. Dak Util 20.10 Grogen 'fleb Lbr. .38
Osturn Kemieal 75.00 Mont. Dak Util 119.37
J E Peterson Ageney418,00 Thomas Lab 43,00
Gambles 14,45 Ha3dd Truek Step 6.00
Rebert Jasper 3%.00 " " " 22,20
Mt States T & T 29.44 Bestway Builders 1.20
Harry lie Cormiek 12.00 Me Kinney Motors 15.75
Culb. ®lest, Serv. 44.40 White Shect listal 6.00
Oelkers S.S. «40
Street Fund: Shirely Onstad 82.72
Jehn Lab 15.86 Gambles 31l.924
Jehn ILab 96.82 Rotert Traeger 100.00
Joes Husky 3.60 Hart totor 9.28
W S Darley 2.89 Sewer Revenus Fund:
Lawrenee Sehuetze 18.00 Pub Emp. Ret. 36.90
Buds S5.5. 1.25 Ind. Aseid, 16. 24
Alex Dars 7&8.75 Pub Eamp SS 28.54
Hasl Ruek Step 45.50 Culb Eleet. Serv. 22.80
Medern airflight  440.00 q Me Cermiek 105.38
Sargent Sewell 25.02 E.F. Garbe 38.74
Hasl Truek Stop 4,20 M. D. U, |, 2.00
Oslkers SS 25.40 Hotaltin/ Uncerr gl
Willie Kruegger 110.00 Polise Fund:
State Bd of Equal. 731
Water Imp. 64 M DU 4,80
Wenzel % Co 247,04 Airpert Mund:
L& S Imp. 15969.78 Culb “leet. Serv. 23.74
Park fund: Light Dist.:
Ment., Dak Util 8.40 MD u.
Cemetary Fundg: Park IFund:
Bestway Builders 45,30 M D U.
Roy Lemieux $.00 ¢ )
Ne further business neeting ad journed. N

Clerk ¥ Y. Ao+ > Mayer/ /77,




740

August 2 council met in regular session with all members present.
Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. It was moved by
Damm and seconded by Rasmussen to renew insurance policy an the
sewer plant motion carried.
139 it was moved by Traeger & seconded by Rasmussen that same

be passed motion carried.

Upon final reading of resolution

The budget was presented to the council

and after some discussion the following levies were established.
Street 6 mills, General 14 mills, Sewer Imp. 4.8 mills, Water Imp.
1952 3.5 mills, Water Imp. 1964 8Mills and airport 2 Mills for a

total of 38.3 mills.

The following bills were presehted to the auditing committee and

ordered paid.

General Fund:

Emp. Retirement 32.72
Stanley Oelkers 27.29
E. F. Garbe 37.78
Mt States T & T 29.38
Mont. Dak Util 3.40
Street Fund:

Joes Husky .60
John Lab 100:00
Mc Kinney Motors 4455
Willie Krueger 48.00
Alex Damm 60.00
Buds Standard 2,05
Street Lights:

M. D. U. 393.15
Fire Dept.:

Joes Husky 2.37
Mt States T & T 16.50
Cemetary fund:

Bestway Builders 2.50
Park “und:

Bestway Builders 2.99
Grogan Robinson 1.85
Willie Kruegger 18.00
Mont. Dak Util 5.10
Water Imp. 64

Frank Olson 12,231.63

No further business meeting ad journed., - ;ifi ;-h}
CeT

Clensb CZ;ZEXZEEZQJ//

Water Fund:

Emp. Retir.
Bestway Blders
Hals Truck Stop
Kao's Welding
Harry Mc Cormick
Grogan Robinson
E. F. Garbe

John Lab

Mc Kinney Motors
Sargent Sowell
N. W. Supplies
Mont. D&k Util
Buds Standard
Moores Conoco

Sewer Revenue Fund:
Romie Ellerkamp
Bestway Builders
Kao's Welding
Grogan Robinson
Mont. Dak Util.
Romie Ellerkamp

Police fund:
Peter Hauck

Mt States T & T
Mont. Dak Util
Blex Damm
Mont.State Tres.

54.57
55.90
50.50
31.15
305. 35

3. 05
50.00
168.12
17.21
34.20
147.61
278,29
11.20

3¢ 20

95.00
45.41
5.00
98. 35
8.28
83.60

94.45
4.00
.70

340.30
6400



RESOLUTION No. /5

A RESOLUTION ENTITLED: "A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL
OF THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON, MONTANA, RATIFYING, APPROVING AND
CONFIRMING THE ACTION OF THE CULBERTSON AIRPORT BOARD OF THE
TOWN OF CULBERTSON, MONTANA, AND THE COUNTY OF ROOSEVELT,
MONTANA, IN BORROWING FROM THE MONTANA AERONAUTICS COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MONTANA, THE SUM OF $21,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF
RECONSTRUCTING THE E/W RUNWAY, TAXIWAY AND APRON ON THE
CULBERTSON AIRPORT AT CULBERTSON, MONTANA, AND OBLIGATING THE
TOWN OF CULBERTSON, MONTANA, TO REPAY SAID TOWN'S PROPORTIONATE
SHARE OF SAID LOAN".

WHEREAS, said Town Council of the Town of Culbertson, Montana,
and the County of Roosevelt, Montana, has applied to the Montana
Aeronautics Commission of the State of Montana, for a loan of
State funds in the amount of $21,000 to be expended for re-
constructing the E/W runway, taxiway and apron at Culbertson,
Montana; and

WHEREAS, said Culbertson Airport Board of the Town of
Culbertson, Montana, and County of Roosevelt, Montana, has passed
and enacted a certain Resolution concerning said loan and pre-
scribing the terms of repayment thereof, a copy of which said
Resolution is annexed hereto, marked Exhibit "A", and hereby
made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary, under the law, for the Town of
Culbertson, Montana, by and through its regularly constituted
Town Council to ratify, approve and confirm said Resolution
attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for said Town of Culbertson,
Montana, by and through its duly and regularly constituted
Town Council to obligate itself to repay its proportionate
share of said loan to be made from the Montana Aeronautics

Commission;



-y

Now THEREFORE, BE TT RESOLVED, by the Town Council of the
Town of Culbertson, Montana;

1. That said Resolution hereto attached, markeqd Exhibit

Montana, and the County of Roosevelt, Montana, isg hereby
ratified, confirmed and approved in all things.

2. That the Town of Culbertson, Montana, does hereby obligate

of Montana, by and through the Culbertson Airport Board of the

Town of Culbertson, Montana, and the County of Roosevelt, Montana,

1965, and ending with the 1st day of December, 1974, and at the
times set forth in Exhibit "A" hereto attached, ang further, the
Town of Culbertson, Montana, does hereby agree that it will make
the Necessary tax levy or levies to bProvide its said bProportionate
share of funds for the repayment of said loan and does obligate
such funds so received, pursuant to said tax levy or levies, to the
repayment of its said pbroportionate share of said loan, Pursuant
to the terms ang conditions prescribed by the State of Montana
by and through the Montana Aeronautics Commission, all as is
set forth in Exhibit "A" hereto attached.

3. That the Town of Culbertson, Montana, will approve and
provide a provision in the budget of the Culbertson Airport
Board of the Town of Culbertson, Montana, and the County of
Roosevelt, Montana, which will make available fundsg for re-~
payment of said loan in the manner ang form as herein and in
Exhibit "A" set forth.

First passed by the Town Cancil of the Town of Culbertson,

Montana, this 29th day of June, 1965.

/ S )

/"/-":j' 7 ﬁ . ._ -}} e o
/'///:’J -: ‘_,f‘fl/\. : ‘ “_"I_ ',.L_. A P,
ATTEST: . Mayor '
City Clerk



ATTEST;

Clty Clem



741

Sept. 2 Council met in regul,r session with all aldermen present.
Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. Curt Halseide &
Herman Jensen appeared before the council asking the town to take
over the maintenance ofthe tennis court. The council informed

them that it was the understanding of the council that when this
court was bullt the Town of Culbertson would pay the lighting of
same, therefore as it was on school pProperty the council felt the
school should be contacted first on this matter, if no agreement
could be reached the matter could again be taken up at a council
meeting. Mr Nichols asked the council if the amount of $100.00

set up by the council for summer recreation equipment could be in-
creased to $150.00 it was moved by Traeger and seconded by Damm
that this be done motion carried. A group of ladies representing

the library board and the Womens club asked if the ground floor

of the newly &cquired telephone building could be used for a library
the were informed that the town wouldny be in possesion of the building
till the fifteenth of Sept. and that it would required considerable
fixing but thet part of the building would be made available to

them and that in the meantime see what volunteer labor could.be

obtained. Mayor Moore informed the the council that everything

to improve the cemetary could not be done at once and that hw would
suggest to Mr Lemleux that a five year plan be presented for building
up the cemetary improvements. Harry Mc Cormick was told to clean up
around the sewer plant at once. The following bills were referred

to the auditing committee and ordered pald.

General Fund: o Water Fund:

Pub. Emp/ Ret. 33.83 Pub. EmpB_Retir'e. 22.56
Mt States Tel & Tel 23.71 Bestway Builders 12.75
Alex Damm 340.34 Corral Motors 5.00 g%?igtggstin-
E. F. Garbe 39.33 Mont. Wsle Drug 46.00 = Sie to the
Mo D. Uo 5.00 G’I'Og. ROb. LbI’ 70.37 State Bd of
Sea2rchlight 41.40 Harry Mec Cormick 255.35 Health rel-
Culb. Lockers 6.61 Alex. J Damm 27.00 giive to e
The Searchlight 13.15 ©Shirely @nstad 35.81 dump ground regs
Sargent Sowell 62.98 E. F. Uarbe 50500 hoticns, askiog
Stanley Oelkers 27.29 Grinnell Co 6.32 i1 om what e—
State of Montana 130.00 Kao's Welding 7.00 1sions had been made
Street Fund: M D U, 253.60 10 rinance same
Sorby Imp. 5.15 Cont. Vil Co 79.42 No Purther bus-
Montr-State-Prug--~==--- 46r00 Oelkers 8.8. 1.00 4655 meeting ad-
gregen-Rebinsenr-bbrr~~-~%0+37 MarchwickExcav. 150.00 journed.
Herry-Me-Cormiek------- 8856:-35 Pub. Serv. Comm, 6.00 g B
Alex-d-Bamm~—~~~——=cme=- 2760 Water Imp. 64: Z
Skiret Grogan Rob., Lbr. 2.15 Frank Olson 744,08
Alex J Damm 70.50 Sewer Revenue:
Kaos Welding 12.53 Harry Mc Cormick 50,00
Jes Husky 1.85 Searchlight 7456
Culbertson Imp. 345 Marchwick Exc. 80.00
Buds Service 2.00 Fire Dept.
Oelkers S.S. 2D.BO0 Mt States T & T 16.50
Gary Moore 9.00 Joes Husky 1.80 }

Lighting Dist: Police:Fund: e

M D U. 393.15 Mt States Tel & T. 4.00

Park Fund: Westland Cafe 8.10

Bes tway Blders. 3.84 M DU 3+00

M DU, 18,75 Airport Fund:

i gheNS§archlight Sé.gg
» ) L . I’F - °
Gler 44—?{/ /
Mayor P



742

Oct. 4 1965 Council mret in regular session with alderman Teitgz
absent. Minutes of last meeting were read and approved.

Joe Gandrud appeared before the council asking if the seond hand
fire truck parked at his staetion could be bought, after some
discussion as to availabilities of funds it was moved by Traeger
and seconded by Rasmussen to buy same if arrangements could be

mede with the La France Co motion
from votin%. Mayor Moore explaine
he following bills were

airport,

committee and ordered paid.

General Fund:

Police HFund:

carried with Damm ahstaining
d what had been done at the
Presented to the auditing

Postmaster 1.96 Alex Damm 200.00
Alex J Damm 140. 30 Grogan Robinson 24,00
Joes Husky 3.25 MDU 4.80
MDU. 178.09 4+06 Mt States T & T 4.00
Roosevelt County 4.00 Pub Emp. Ret. 7.11
Mt. States T & T. 10.17 Ind. Accident 18.60
E. F. Garbe 38.70 Bd of Equalization 6.01
Stanley Oelkers 27.29

Pub. Emp. Ret. 94,29 Water Fund:

h " 88 30.82 Ganbles- 84.17
Ind. Accid. 4,58 H Mc Cormick 255.35
Int. Rev., Service B82.80 Mahlums Plumbhng 10.50

Grogan Rob, 19.07
Park Fund: J es Husky 3.00
M. D. U. 20.00 ME& Kinney Motors 15.30

Sorby Imp. 1.30
Sewer Revenue: MDU 242.62
H Mc Cormick 50.00 G N RRy 8.85
G. Robinson 2,056 Hals Truck Stop 2.48
M. D. U. 8.82 Buds Sev, 8.60
Marchwick Excav., 401.00 E. F, Garbe 50.00
Borsheim Blders. 160,00 Pub. Emp. Ret. 94. 96

" " 's8.s. 48.23

Street Fund: Ind. Accid. 48.60
Culbertsob7Imp. 3640 J. Lab 48,00
Sorby Imp. 52.73
Oelkers S.S. 8.20 Street Lights:
M DU, 2.55 MDU. 228.98
Gambles 52.59
Alex Damm 30.00 Airport Fund:

Wnzel & Co, 3185.87

Fire Dept. Bund Hilling Const. 9928.80

M D U. 16.50

No Further business meeting adjourned.

Clerkiﬁgzz;:::zéﬁ( A

#

Mayor




743

Nov. 1-65 ouncil met in regular session with all members present.
Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. Gas used in rural
fire truck was discussed and the gas used on rural fires should

be charged to bounty. Moore was instructed to contact engineer

about completion of water system. It was moved by Rasmussen and
seconded by Traeger to allow Mc Cormick $100.00 towards expenses

to attend Water & Sewer School at Bozeman this was SEXRRA R Xy x
approved also to allow one weeks vacation pay. Carsten Beck

asked the council what was being done on the building that is to house
the library, he was informed that it would be up to some organization
or individual to get it ready. Clerk was instructed to %E%EE’tO
Havre and ask if they could find some other place for a temek stop,
also to write to thw Wilson Estate asking for permission to have

the present buildings removed or destrbyed. the following bills were
referred to the auditing committee and ordered paid.

General Fund:

Water Fund:

Buds Service 3094 Bestway Builders 2.91
Joes Husky 13.99 J,es Husky 1.25
Mt :Sates T & T 17.01 Husky @il Co 7700
Mont. Dak Util 418, 48 White Sheet Metal 6.00
Stanley Oelkers 27.29 Jacklin Seed 41.25
Pub. Emp. Ret. 2.61 Wallace Teirnan 5.65
Postmaster 1.96 Miracle Gas 133.98
Lucy Spragno 300,00
Street Fund: N. W. Supply 45.74
Mc Kinney Motors - 3.65 Mont. Dak Util 61.81
Alex J Damm 55.50 Grog. Rob Lbr 7.65
Sorby Imp. 10.41 E. F. Garbe 50.00
Pub. Emp Ret. 25.57
Park Fund: Harry Mc Cormick 255.35
MDU 3.60 Harry Mc Cormick 183.00
Airport Fund: Sewer Revenue Fmnd:
Wenzel & Co 1514.16 Leo's Lumber 12.22
Miracle Gas 34.80
Police Fund: N. D “oncrete 21.96
Mt States T & T 4.00 Lucy Spragno 300.00
Msracle Gas 74,57 Mont. D. U. 792
Peter Hack’ 119.00 E. F. Garbe 3772
Alex J Damm 340,30 Harry Mc Cormick 50.00
Mont. State Treas. 26.00
Pub Emp Ret. 28.21

No Further business meetinf adjourned.

-

I, =
Clerk \3;-7:&___1'_/{/_4)//\‘_//

Y.

' : f{'"\
fLZVJzégigiy

d,i-? 'T'j"_'/



744

a ~

Dec. 6 1965. Council met in regular session with all members
present. Minutes of last meeting were read and approved.

Mrs Westby, Mr & Mrs Beck, Mrs Robert Peterson appeared before
the councll and asked what could be done about gettiing the
Library ready for occupancy. They were informed that $150.00
could be spent for repairs and that heat would be turned on
about the first of the year. Mr Beck said the County would
pay $300.00 towards repairs. The group was also told that any
renovation would have to be approved by the council. A building
permit was given Bob Jasper to aldow moving a building onto

his lot. Clerk was told to write to Dean Hatvick stating upon
receipt of a letter he would have to stop using the Town Hall for a Ba
Stop. Two Weeks vacation pay was allowed Alex J Damm gnd one

week for Harry Mc Cormick. the following bills were referred
to the auditing committee and ordered ppid.
General Fundk Water Fund:
Hart Motor 6.96 Kensal Rasmussen 57.00
State Pub. Co 35.02 Gamble Store 9.63
Oelkers S.S. 2.00 Rooselt Co. 4,00
Mont. Dak Util 419, 38 " " Sheriff 205.31
Mt States T & T 2.78 Oelkers S.S. 10.46
Osburn Kemical 75.00 Culb. State Bk. 45.00
Stanley Oelkers 29.04 MDU 64.16
Pub Emp. Ret. 45.92 Gpinnel Co. 24.80
E. F. Garbe 37.74 Kao's . 23.056
Postmaster s 1.96 Mc Kinney Motors . 21.90
, Buds Service 8.70
Street Fund: _ J es Husky 6.49
Hart Motor 5.25 MGores Conoco 22.43
Oelkers S.S. 17.60 Westland Truck Stop 2.25
Holiday Supply 58.00 Petro Glacier . 3. 96
Kao's Welding 5.55 Pub. Emp. Ret. 24.57
Buds Service 1.00 Marchwick Excav. 54,00
Alex Damm 103.70 E.F. Garbe 50.00
Harry Mc Cormick 69.66
Sewer Revenue:
Roosevelt Sheriff100.00 Police Fund:
Culbertsoh State Bk45.00 Miracle Gas 43.74
MDU 11.07 Culb ®lect. 13.50
Dak Concrete 5.00 Mt States T & T 4,00
Bestway Blders. 8.85
Airport Fund: hlex Damm 340.30
Culb Elct. Serv 412.74 Peter “auck 33,73
Alex J Damm 176.39
Park Fund: Mont. State Teas. 6.00
MDTU 5 3.60
Sportcenter 150.00 Fire Dept.
Mt States T & T 16.50
No further business meeting adjourned. ')

f '““';A e 4

vt 2. S YL
Clerké?i{¢m;£; 7 Mﬂy0$/¢253h/”Q,fﬁéé?nkam




